
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024117-2021 

Contract

Multi-parameter Onsite Waste Water quality final
effluent monitoring system

Scottish Water

F06: Contract award notice – utilities

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-024117

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02e5a5  

Published 28 September 2021, 4:15pm

Section I: Contracting entity

I.1) Name and addresses

Scottish Water

6 Buchanan Gate

Glasgow

G33 6FB

Contact

Thomas Watson

Email

thomas.watson@scottishwater.co.uk

Telephone

+44 7464907544

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024117-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/024117-2021
mailto:thomas.watson@scottishwater.co.uk


Page 2 to 9

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.scottishwater.co.uk/

I.6) Main activity

Water

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Multi-parameter Onsite Waste Water quality final effluent monitoring system

Reference number

SW20/LAB/1320

II.1.2) Main CPV code

38430000 - Detection and analysis apparatus

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Scottish Water is inviting suppliers to express their interest in tendering for supplying a multi-

https://www.scottishwater.co.uk/


Page 3 to 9

parameter water quality monitoring system that is well suited to continuous remote
monitoring of final effluent waste water. There must be an ability to adapt and customise the
system to varying monitoring needs (e.g. removal of parameters that are not required) and
treatment works design (e.g. no mains power, turbulent FE discharge). Easy access to
secure cloud-based data is required as well as the provision of training as required. The
energy used by the system must be from a low carbon source, ideally solar. Maintenance
must be minimal, and when required, unchallenging and efficient. 

The system will be used to monitor final effluent discharges from waste water treatment
plants to allow operators to understand performance and resilience and provide further
insight into typical performance trends and unexpected events/pollution incidents.

Estimated contract value £1million - £3million.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

38900000 - Miscellaneous evaluation or testing instruments

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

Main site or place of performance

SCOTLAND

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Scottish Water is inviting suppliers to express their interest in tendering for supplying a multi-
parameter water quality monitoring system that is well suited to continuous remote
monitoring of final effluent waste water.



Page 4 to 9

The system will be used to monitor final effluent discharges from waste water treatment
plants to allow operators to understand performance and resilience and provide further
insight into typical performance trends and unexpected events/pollution incidents.

Estimated contract value is £1million - £3million.

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The PQQ documents can also be accessed by logging in through the Scottish Water Delta E-
Sourcing webpage https://scottishwater.delta-esourcing.com/ and through the response
manager section using the access code WFJ74933PA.

https://scottishwater.delta-esourcing.com/


Page 5 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Negotiated procedure with prior call for competition

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 222-547589

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:547589-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 9

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SW20/LAB/1320

Title

Multi-parameter Onsite Waste Water quality final effluent monitoring system

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

30 June 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Meteor Communications (Europe) Ltd

Unit 12 Bridgegate Centre, Martinfield

Welwyn Garden City

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

National registration number



Page 7 to 9

1995610

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

RS Hydro Ltd

128 Hanbury Road, Stoke Prior

Bromsgrove

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

National registration number

3452628

The contractor is an SME

Yes

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Scottish Water will not accept the ESPD. We will only accept a completed Scottish Water
PQQ document. This Notice does not preclude Scottish Water from issuing other notices for
specific requirements. Responses to the OJEU Notice will be evaluated and only successful
applicants following PQQ evaluation will be invited to submit a tender. Scottish Water
reserves the right to divide the scope of the contract into lots at tender and contract award
stages as it deems appropriate. Applicants who fail to supply all of the information requested
in response to this Notice or any resulting tender exercise may risk elimination



Page 8 to 9

To view this notice, please click here: 

https://scottishwater.delta-esourcing.com/delta/viewNotice.html?noticeId=629449776

 GO Reference: GO-2021928-PRO-18983263

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Glasgow Sheriff Court

1 Carlton Place

Glasgow

G5 9TW

Telephone

+44 1414298888

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Scottish Water

6 Buchanan Gate

Glasgow

G33 6FB

Telephone

+44 8000778778

Country

United Kingdom

https://scottishwater.delta-esourcing.com/delta/viewNotice.html?noticeId=629449776


Page 9 to 9

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.6) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2025-06-18T08:41:09+0100
	TCPDF




